

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PURSUING AMERICA’S GREATNESS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 15-1217 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake (D.C. Bar No. 1006218)
Attorney
tsenanayake@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

January 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS IN LIMITING FRAUD, CONFUSION, AND ABUSE ARE COMPELLING	2
A. Courts Have Recognized the Government’s Compelling Interests in Limiting Voter and Supporter Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse	2
B. The Court Should Consider the Record in Its Entirety	9
1. The FEC’s Evidence Regarding an Unauthorized Committee’s Use of a Candidate’s Name in Any Name Under Which It Conducts Activities Is Material	11
2. The FEC’s Evidence Regarding an Unauthorized Committee’s Use of a Candidate’s Name in Both the Solicitation and Non-Solicitation Contexts Is Material	13
3. PAG’s Hearsay Objections to the FEC’s Evidence Are Unfounded.....	15
II. THE NAME REGULATION IS NARROWLY TAILORED	17
A. Enhanced Disclaimers Are Not A Required Interpretation of Section 30102.....	18
B. The Record Demonstrates that Disclaimers Are Not An Adequate Alternative In This Context	20
C. The Commission’s Deliberations Demonstrate that Section 102.14 Is Narrowly Tailored.....	26
III. EVEN IF SECTION 102.14 CONTAINED A CONSTITUITONAL INFIRMITY, THE REMEDY WOULD BE SEVERING SUBSECTION (B)(3).....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. & Muslim Am. Soc’y
Freedom Found. v. D.C.*, 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....21

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. CAB, 545 F.2d 194 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....15

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....30

Baloch v. Norton, 517 F. Supp. 2d 345 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....3, 8, 16

Buckley v. Valeo, 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975)16

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972)3

**Burson v. Freeman*, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....2-3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 20-21

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....3, 19, 21

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)19

FDIC v. Bender, 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997)18

Friends of the Earth v. Reilly, 966 F.2d 690 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 15-16

Holmes v. FEC, 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016)16

Holmes v. FEC, 99 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015)16

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Glob. Ministries,
284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....18

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....3

Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs. v. Sebelius, 691 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2010).....26

Libertarian Nat. Comm., Inc. v. FEC, No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 590973
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014)16

Libertarian Nat. Comm., Inc. v. FEC, 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013).....16

Lockhart v. Coastal Int’l Sec., Inc., 5 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2013).....18

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....21

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)5, 31

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....3

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 7, 7-8

Muslim Am. Soc’y Freedom Found. v. D.C., 138 S. Ct. 334 (2017)21

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20, 21

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC, 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff, 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....30

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff, 394 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2005).....30

New Jersey v. EPA, 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....30

Pardo-Kronemann v. Donovan, 601 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2010)26

Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc., 653 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1987)10

**Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC*, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)3, 14, 20, 31

**Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC*, 132 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2015)3, 4, 5, 25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....31

Swamp v. Kennedy, 950 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1991)3

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....31

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 6, 6-7

**Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)5, 22

Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....16

Statutes and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a).....13

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3).....12

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(4).....8, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....18

52 U.S.C. § 30112.....18

52 U.S.C. § 3012018

52 U.S.C. § 30124.....8

52 U.S.C. § 30124(b)8

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....10

LCvR 7(h)(1)10

FEC, *Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by
Unauthorized Committees*, 59 Fed. Reg. 17,267 (Apr. 12, 1994).....27, 31

FEC, *Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by
Unauthorized Committees*, 57 Fed. Reg. 31,424 (July 15, 1992).....24, 29

Nellie Bowles, *Twitter, Facing Another Uproar, Pauses Its Verification Process*,
N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2017), [https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/09/technology/
jason-kessler-twitter-verification.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/09/technology/jason-kessler-twitter-verification.html).....18
